

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.15 OF 2024
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.4890 OF 2022

Ravi Thanjukutty Tharakkal ... Plaintiff
Vs.
Vasanti Shashidhar Anchan ... Defendant

Mr. Jenish Jain i/b. Mr. Siddhesh Pilankar for Plaintiff.
Mr. Pankaj S. Shah i/b. Ms. Trupti Warkar for Defendant.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : APRIL 25, 2024

P.C. :

- . Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. In the light of the specific objections raised in the affidavit in support filed by the caveatrix, the following issues are framed:-
 - i. Whether the plaintiff proves that the alleged Will dated 31.12.2021 is the validly executed last Will and Testament of the deceased?
 - ii. Whether the plaintiff proves that at the time of execution of the alleged Will dated 31.12.2021, the deceased was in a sound and disposing state of mind, memory and understanding?
 - iii. Whether the defendant proves that the alleged Will dated 31.12.2021 was got executed from the deceased under the influence of his siblings?
 - iv. What order?
3. The plaintiff shall file list of witnesses, affidavits in lieu of

evidence of witnesses and compilation of documents within six weeks from today.

4. List for further directions on 24.06.2024.

5. The learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that a complete set of the testamentary petition along with the documents shall be furnished to the learned counsel representing the caveatrix within one week from today.

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Minal Parab