

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024

Ravi Thanjukutty Tharakkal @ Ravi Tharakkal .. Plaintiff

Versus

Vasanti Shashidhar Anchan .. Defendant

-
- Mr. Siddhesh Pilankar a/w. Ms. Gargi Warunjikar, Advocates for Plaintiff.
 - Mr. Pankaj S. Shah, Advocate i/by Ms. Trupti Narkar for Defendant.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 17, 2025.

P.C.:

- 1.** Heard Mr. Pilankar, learned Advocate for Plaintiff and Mr. Shah, learned Advocate for Defendant.
- 2.** My attention is drawn to the order dated 25.04.2024 framing the issues and a subsequent order dated 23.01.2025. Be that as it may, the direction was to Plaintiff to file compilation of documents strictly in accordance with law. Affidavit of documents is required to be filed.
- 3.** I am informed that Affidavit-in-lieu of Examination-in-chief of all three witnesses have already been filed. Affidavit of documents alongwith an appropriate index shall be prepared and copy of the same shall be served on Mr. Shah within a period of two weeks from today positively. Original copies shall be retained by the Advocate for Plaintiff.

4. Inspection of originals is permitted to be taken by Advocate for Defendant from the Advocate for Plaintiff without recourse to the Court, save and except the copy of original Will which is already filed in the Court. If Defendant desires to have inspection of the original Will, Department shall give the inspection of the original Will in the presence of both the Advocates in accordance with law. Once this inspection is taken, within a period of one week thereafter, Defendant shall file his say on admission and denial of the documents in Court and give a copy of the same to the Advocate for Plaintiff in advance.

5. After four weeks this Court shall take on record the original documents from Advocate for Plaintiff alongwith his Affidavit of documents, hear the parties and mark the documents either as Exhibits or Articles in accordance with law.

6. Stand over to **15th October 2025**. To be placed under the caption '**For Marking of Documents**'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2025.09.19
17:47:09 +0530