

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024

Ravi Thanjukutty Tharakkal @ Ravi Tharakkal .. Plaintiff

Versus

Vasanti Shashidhar Anchan .. Defendant

.....

- Mr. Jenish Jain, Advocate for Plaintiff
- Mr. Pankaj Shah i/by Ms. Trupti Narkar, Advocate for Defendant
- Ms. Kainaz Irani, Court Commissioner is present

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 25, 2026

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Jain, learned Advocate for Plaintiff and Mr. Shah, learned Advocate for Defendant.

2. Ms. Kainaz Irani, Court Commissioner is present in Court. Both the learned Advocates and learned Court Commissioner jointly informs the Court that directions contained in the order dated 18.12.2025 stands fully complied with. Cross-examination of two attesting witnesses i.e PW-2 and PW-3 has been completed. Necessary report has been filed before the Court.

3. Mr. Jain would submit that Plaintiff's witness action is now required to be undertaken. Plaintiff is present in Court. He is PW-1. Witness action of PW-2 and PW-3 is over.

4. PW-1 has filed affidavit of evidence dated 27.01.2025 and additional affidavit of evidence dated 27.01.2025. Said affidavits of evidence are shown to PW-1. He is on solemn affirmation. He confirms the signature on his affidavits and contents thereof. Examination-in-chief of PW-1 is completed / closed.

5. By consent of the parties, cross-examination of PW-1 is referred to learned Court Commissioner - Ms. Kainaz Irani on the same terms and conditions as stated in the order dated 18.12.2025 which for the sake of brevity are not repeated and reiterated herein.

6. Matter is adjourned to 01.04.2026 for filing Court Commissioner's report pursuant to completion of cross-examination and re-examination of PW-1 before the learned Court Commissioner.

7. Liberty to apply in case of any difficulty.

8. Stand over to **1st April, 2026.**

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2026.02.25
19:12:00 +0530